ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය අති විශේෂ

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2060/10 – 2018 පෙබරවාරි මස 26 වැනි සඳුදා – 2018.02.26 No. 2060/10 – MONDAY, FEBRUARY 26, 2018

(Published by Authority)

PART IV (A): Provincial Councils

Provincial Councils Notifications

WESTERN PROVINCE PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

Rent Act of 1972

ACCORDING to the powers entrusted to me as per 13th Amendment to the Constitution of 1978 and under Section 43 of the Rent Act of 1972, I, Kejitan Lalith Wanigarathne, the Minister of Provincial Roads, Transport, Cooperative Development and Trade, Housing and Construction, Estate Infrastructure Facilities, Industries and Rural Development of Western Province do hereby make the following order as per Section 44 of the said Act.

Kejitan Lalith Wanigarathne, Minister of Provincial Roads, Transport, Cooperative Development and Trade, Housing and Construction, Estate Infrastructure Facilities, Industries and Rural Development of Western Province.

Battaramulla, January 02, 2018.

ORDER

For the purposes of Rent Act No. 07 of 1972, I, Kejitan Lalith Wanigarathne, the Minister of Provincial Roads, Transport, Cooperative Development and Trade, Housing and Construction, Estate Infrastructure Facilities, Industries and Rural Development of Western Province do hereby announce the under-mentioned officer as the Authorized Officer for implementing the Rent Act of Western Province with effect from 02.01.2018. The areas subject to implementation of powers and duties assigned to the officer under the Act have specifically been mentioned in front of the officer's name.

Name of the Authorized Officer, Muhandirange Thushari Rodrigo.

Areas,
Western Province consisting the districts of
Colombo, Gampaha and Kalutara.

